
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Paul Mountford  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 

 

Date: Tuesday 13th March 2012 
Time: 2.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,  

Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant 
to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2012 

 
5. Crewe Community Governance Review - Formulating the Council's Draft 

Recommendation  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To consider a briefing paper on the points which the Council needs to take into 

consideration in formulating the Council’s draft recommendation 
 

6. Crewe Community Governance Review - First Stage Consultation   
(Pages 11 - 40) 

 
 The initial consultation with stakeholders and the public took place between 14 

November and 16 December 2011 and the feedback received was considered by 
the Sub Committee on 20 December 2011.  At that meeting it was agreed to 
extend the general period of consultation to 29 February 2012, along with a postal 
ballot of electors for the unparished area of Crewe which took place from 1 – 29 
February.  The wording for the ballot paper was agreed by the Sub Committee 
based on the feedback received, which indicated a level of support only for the 
option of a single Town Council for Crewe. 
 
Members are asked to take into account the following feedback received and to 
consider and determine its recommendation to the Constitution Committee on 22 
March 2012.  The Constitution Committee will subsequently make a 
recommendation to Council for the draft outcome of the review.  A further period of 
consultation will then take place on the draft. 
 
a) Results of the consultation with electors  
b) Additional representations received since 16 December  
 

7. Next Steps and Arrangements for Stage 2 Consultation  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 To note the project plan in respect of the remainder of the Review process and to 

discuss the format of the next stage of the consultation 
 

8. Macclesfield Community Governance Review   
 
 To consider the timing of the commencement of the Community Governance 

Review for Macclesfield 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 To agree the date of the next meeting 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

held on Tuesday, 20th December, 2011 in the Municipal Executive Suite - 
Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, R Cartlidge, B Murphy and P Whiteley 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor S Hogben 

 
Officers 

 
Lindsey Parton, Registration Services and Business Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Lesley Seal, Communications Manager (Performance and Capacity) 
Tim Oliver, Media Relations Officer 

 
24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor R Cartlidge declared a personal interest in the Crewe 
Community Governance Review as the Mayor of Crewe and as a Crewe 
Charter Trustee.  
 

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2011 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

27 FEEDBACK ON CONSULTATION WITH STAKEHOLDERS  
 
The four week consultation period with key stakeholders/interested parties 
had taken place from 14th November to 16th December 2011. 
 
137 emails and 61 letters had been sent to stakeholders. By the date of 
the Sub-Committee’s meeting, 62 responses had been received by letter, 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



email or online response form. 87% of respondents supported a Town/ 
Parish Council as their highest preference. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the outcome of the initial consultation exercise be noted. 
 

28 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE PROJECT PLAN  
 
The community governance project plan had been updated and circulated 
to the Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the revised community governance project plan be approved. 
 

29 NEXT STAGE OF CONSULTATION - BALLOT OF ELECTORS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the next stage of the process in light of 
the response from the stakeholder consultation. 
 
The key issues for consideration were the wording of the ballot paper and 
the associated publicity/information leaflets. 
 
In view of the public and stakeholder feedback to date, Members felt that 
the wording of the ballot paper should simply ask whether there should be 
a single town council for Crewe. It was agreed that the question to be 
asked should be a positive one, ie “Do you want a single town council for 
Crewe”, rather than a negatively worded question such as whether the 
voter objected to such a proposal.  
 
In considering the wording for the ballot paper it was felt that there was no 
evidence of support for more than one parish council. A significant 
percentage of consultees had specifically expressed a preference for a 
single town council, whereas no such support had been voiced specifically 
to request more than one parish council. In addition, in carrying out the 
previous Crewe Community Governance Review in 2009/10 there had 
been relatively low support for the option of four parish councils on the 
ballot paper at that time (20.8% of those who expressed a preference had 
opted for 4 separate parish councils, as opposed to 79.2% of electors who 
had expressed a preference for a single town council).  The Sub-
Committee also noted the call from electors for a simple question on the 
ballot paper. One consultee had specifically requested the ballot paper 
question to be “Do you want a Town Council for Crewe” and similar pleas 
had been made at the public meetings held in September 2011.                 
 
There was some discussion about the implications of a low turnout in the 
ballot and whether any particular motive could be attributed to those who 
had not voted. It was suggested that the information leaflet accompanying 
the ballot paper could include a comment to the effect that a failure to vote 

Page 2



would be interpreted to mean that the individual was not opposed to the 
establishment of a town council. The Officers advised that such a 
comment should only be included as a direct quote from a particular 
Member and should not appear to be the opinion of the Council as it could 
leave the Council open to challenge. The Officers undertook to seek legal 
advice on the suggestion. 
 
It was agreed that for clarity, the period of the ballot should be for the 
whole of the month of February 2012.  
 
Members noted that the Leighton ward of Crewe was partly unparished 
and that the unparished part included approximately 400 electors who 
would be included in the ballot. It may be that if given a choice, some or all 
of those electors would prefer to be included in Leighton parish. It was 
agreed that the printing of the ballot paper should allow for the analysis of 
responses by polling district in Leighton.  
 
Members turned their attention to the publicity arrangements for the ballot 
and in particular to the two information leaflets; the small A5 one to be 
included with the ballot paper and the larger A4 one to be available to 
provide additional information for those who want it. It was agreed that the 
A5 leaflet should be worded simply, and should focus on encouraging 
people to vote in the ballot. It should also urge people to encourage their 
neighbours to vote and to speak to their local ward councillors for further 
information and advice. It was also suggested that the envelope containing 
the ballot paper and leaflet could be designed in such a way as to 
encourage people to open it.  
 
The communications plan now needed to be developed to support this 
next stage of the Review including a press release at the start and part 
way through the review and public notices on notice boards in Crewe.        
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the wording on the ballot paper should be: 
 

“Do you want a single town council for Crewe?”  
 
(2) the printing of the ballot paper should allow for the analysis by polling 

district for the unparished area of the Leighton ward;  
 
(3) the period of the ballot should be for the whole of the month of 

February 2012 and that the general consultation period, including the  
website, be extended to the end of February ; 

 
(4) the Officers be authorised to prepare the ballot paper, information 

leaflet and outgoing envelope on the basis agreed by Members; and 
 

Page 3



(5) A communications plan be developed to support the remaining stages 
of the Review.   

  
30 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Thursday, 26th January 2012 at 9.30 am at Westfields. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.42 am 
 

Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW SUB COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

13 March 2012   
 

Report of: 
 

Borough Solicitor  

Subject/Title: 
 

Crewe Community Governance Review – Formulating The 
Council’s Draft Recommendation 
 

 
 
1. Report Summary 
 
1. This paper provides members with an outline of the process to be followed in 

conducting this review. It is based on the statutory guidance in respect of the 
process for creating a new local council ‘Guidance on community governance 
reviews’ issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
and the Electoral Commission.   

2. Procedure 
 
1. Since February 2008 the power to take decisions about matters such as the 

creation of parishes and their electoral arrangements has been devolved from 
the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission to principal Councils 
such as Cheshire East Council. 

 
2. Cheshire East Council can, therefore, decide whether to give effect to the 

recommendations made arising from the Community Governance Review, 
provided it takes the views of local people into account. 

 
3. In broad terms the process will follow a number of phases outlined below: 

− Determine viable options for community governance in the area under 
review. 

− Draw up a Consultation Plan focused on consulting on those viable 
options. 

− Stage 1 Consultation on the options. 
− Evaluation and analysis of responses. 
− Draft recommendation for the Constitution Committee to consider for 

recommendation to Council. 
− Draft Proposal advertised 
− Stage 2 Consultation on the Draft Proposal  
− Council decides Outcome of the review. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



4. The key element of the Review is the consultation process. The Sub 
Committee agreed the list of consultees, method of consultation and the 
timing of the consultation process. 

 
5. The consultation process is central to the Review and must include: 

− Local government electors in the area under review 
− Local businesses, local public and voluntary organisations, schools, 

health bodies 
− Residents and community groups 
− Area working arrangements. 

 
6. The initial phase of consultation has been based largely on written 

representations received in response to public notices, specific invitations, a 
website tool and information leaflets.  Two public meetings were held in 
September to give members of the public the opportunity to learn more about 
the review and to express their views in a public forum. As these were poorly 
attended, further opportunities were subsequently provided to provide 
information at various community events during November and December 
2011. An exhibition display was also located on various days at the Crewe 
Market, Crewe Library and Delamere House. A communications plan was 
also developed to support the consultation which comprised of seven press 
releases, an article in the partnership newsletter, an advert in the programme 
for a fixture at the Crewe Alexandra Football ground and information on the 
plasma screens at the customer centre.     A voting paper was also sent to 
electors in Crewe which were required to be returned by 29 February. The 
website has also been used as a source of information and as a tool for 
people to use to record their views. A link has been included on the front page 
of the website during the course of the consultation period.     

3.  Criteria when undertaking a Review 
 
1. The Council now needs to consider the results of the initial phase of 

consultation and formulate recommendations ensuring that community 
governance within the area under review will be  
− Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that area 
− Effective and convenient 

 
2. Key considerations in meeting the criteria include: 

− The impact of community governance arrangements on community 
cohesion 

− The size, population and boundaries of a local community or parish 
− Parishes should reflect distinctive and recognisable communities of 

interest with their own sense of identity 
− The degree to which the proposals offer a sense of place and identity for 

all residents 
− The ability of the proposed authority’s ability to deliver quality services 

economically and efficiently providing users with a democratic voice 

Page 6



− The degree to which a town/ parish council would be viable in terms of a 
unit of local government providing at least some local services that are 
convenient, easy to reach and accessible to local people. 

4.  Recommendations and Decisions on the Review Outcome 
 
1. The guidance requires that recommendations must be made with respect to 

the following: 
 

a) Whether a new parish or any new parishes should be constituted 
 
b) The name of any new parish 
 
c) Whether or not the new parish should have a parish council (if the parish 

has more than 1000 electors, the review must recommend that the 
parish should have a parish council) 

 
d) What the electoral arrangements for new parishes which are to have 

parish councils should be  
 

2. These recommendations must have regard to: 
− The need to ensure that community governance reflects the identities 

and interests of the community in the area and is effective and 
convenient 

− Any other arrangements that have already been made for the purposes 
of community representation or engagement 

− Any representations received and should be supported by evidence 
which demonstrates that the community governance arrangements 
would meet the criteria. 

 
3. It should be noted that Cheshire East Council can only establish a parish 

council, but could recommend that it should be given the title of a Town 
Council. The decision whether to be called a Town Council or not would be 
one for any new parish council established to consider and determine.         

5. Electoral Arrangements 
 
1. The Review must give consideration to the electoral arrangements that 

should apply in the event that a parish council is established.  In particular the 
following must be considered: 

 
a) The ordinary year of election – if a single parish council were 

established, the elections would take place every four years. The next 
scheduled parish council elections are in May 2015. Should a  decision 
be made to establish a parish council before that date,  Councillors 
would be elected on the same basis as a by-election i.e. their term of 
office would expire in May 2015, rather than being in office for a full four 
year term.  

 

Page 7



b) The Council can also consider whether to put a “temporary parish 
council” in place for a period of time before elections are held. The 
authority can choose anybody it wants to sit on the body and  usually it 
will appoint at least one ward councillor. Temporary parish councils have 
all the legal powers of an elected parish council, so they can appoint a 
clerk or other staff, exercise powers and provide services.  In the case of 
a decision being made to hold elections relatively quickly, councils would 
not normally deem it necessary to put such temporary arrangements in 
place.                    

   
c) Council size – the number of councillors to be elected to the parish 

 
d) Parish warding – whether the parish should be divided into wards; this 

includes the number and boundaries of such wards; number of 
councillors per ward and the names of wards. In considering whether to 
recommend that a parish should or should not be warded, the council 
should consider:- 

 
• whether the num
[...]
ntity tends to focus upon a locality, with its own sense of 
identity.  In terms of naming parish wards consideration should be given to 
existing local or historic places, so that these are reflected where appropriate.  
The Council should take account of community identity and interests and 
consider whether any ties or linkages would be broken by the drawing of 
particular ward boundaries.  
Also, when considering ward boundaries the Council should consider the 
desirability of fixing boundaries which will remain easily identifiable.     
 

8. Number of Councillors to be elected for parish wards 
 
1. If the council decides that a parish should be warded, it should give 

consideration to the levels of representation between each ward. It is best 
practice for each persons vote should be of equal weight as far as possible.   

 
9.   Other forms of Community Governance 
 
1. In conducting the Community Governance Review, the Council must consider 

other forms of community governance as alternatives to establishing parish 
councils, for example: 

 
1. Area Committees 
2. Neighbourhood management 
3. Tenant Management Organisations 
4. Area/ community forums 
5. Residents/ Tenants organisations 
6. Community Associations 

 
The Sub Committee has included these options as part of the consultation 
process and no support has been demonstrated for any of these alternative 
options.  The Sub Committee also received a report from the LAP Manager in 
September 2011 on existing community governance arrangements in Crewe.  
 

10.  RECOMMENDATION 
 

In summary, in forming a draft recommendation for the Community 
Governance Review, the Sub Committee needs to have regard to all 
representations received, and consider and recommend to the Constitution 
Committee: 
 

Page 9



a. Any forms of community governance as alternatives to 
 establishing parish councils, for example: 

 
• Area Committees 
• Neighbourhood management 
• Tenant Management Organisations 
• Area/ community forums 
• Residents/ Tenants organisations 
• Community Associations 

 
b. Whether a new parish or any new parishes should be constituted 
c. The name of any new parish or parishes 
d. Whether or not the new parish should have a parish council (if the 

parish has more than 1000 electors, the review must recommend that 
the parish should have a parish council) 

e. Whether the parish should have an alternative Style e.g.  Community, 
Neighbourhood, or Village; or whether the status of Town Council 
should be recommended     

f. What the electoral arrangements for new parishes which are to have 
parish councils should be  

g. The ordinary year of election  
h. Council size – the number of councillors to be elected to the parish 
i. Parish warding – whether the parish should be divided into wards; this 

includes the number and boundaries of such wards; number of 
councillors per ward and the names of wards. 

 
 
Officer Contact Details 
 
Name:  Lindsey Parton 
Designation: Registration Service and Business Support Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686477 
Email:  lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



Agenda Item 6Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Crewe Community Governance Review Sub Committee 
13 March 2012 
 
Summary of Representations Received 
 

1. The following feedback was received in response to the Stage 1 
consultation undertaken between 14 November and 16 December and 
was reported to the Sub Committee at its meeting on 20 December, 
together with a copy of each representation received. 

 
   
 Responses 

received by 
Registration 
Service and 
Business  
Manager (as 
at Monday 19 
December 
2011)  

Hardcopy 
responses 
received by  
LAP Manager 
at 
consultation 
events  
(as at 
Tuesday 20 
December 
2011)    

Totals 

Town / Parish Council 37 15 52 
Town /Parish Council  
and Community Association 

1 - 1 

Parish Council and 
Community Foru
[...]
ion 

starts 
Implement Consultation (3 weeks)  
 
 

LP Consultation Period (stage 2)  
9/5/2012 – 30/5/2012 

 

  

Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 
meeting wk cmg 11/6/2012  

Preparation of analysis/evaluation of 
consultation outcome 
 
Develop final recommendations – to include 
Implementation Plan, interim arrangements 
and election arrangements 

LP Analysis of consultation outcome 
Formulation of final recommendation and Implementation 
Plan for consideration by Constitution Committee 

 

P
age 43



CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - PROJECT PLAN                       
     

V5 – 1.12.11 - 4 - 

Task/activity Decision making process Date of Meeting 
Preparation of report to Constitution 
Committee detailing final recommendation 
for approval by Council 

LP/BR Approval of final recommendation and Implementation Plan 
for consideration by Council 

 

  SPECIAL MEETING Constitution Committee June 2012 
Preparation of final recommendation and 
report to Council 
Implementation arrangements 
Draft Order and associated documents 
including maps 
Implementation Plan including interim 
arrangements 

LP/BR 
 
 
 
 
 
   

  Final Decision by  COUNCIL MEETING 
Including Approval of reorganisation order and 
Implementation Plan 

July 2012 
 

Council Publishes Reorganisation Order    
August 2012  

 
Implementation of any changes in electoral 
arrangements  

  
Thereafter  

 
 
Key to Officers:- 
LP  -  Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager, Legal & Democratic Services   
NB - Natalie Bown, Policy Officer, Performance and Partnerships  
BR - Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager     

P
age 44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Crewe Community Governance Review - Formulating the Council's Draft Recommendation
	6 Crewe Community Governance Review - First Stage Consultation
	Results 2
	Summary of Representations Received
	Representations A
	Representations B
	Representations C

	7 Next Steps and Arran

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

held on Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, R Cartlidge, B Murphy and P Whiteley 

 
Officers 

 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Rose Hignett, Senior Electoral Services Officer 
Jamie Oliver, Communications Officer 

 
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no interests declared. 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Honorary Alderman Peter Kent expressed his thanks for the way in which 
the ballot of Crewe electors had been conducted. He went on to say that 
he had written to the Registration Service and Business Manager with 
suggestions for the warding of a new Crewe Parish in the event that this 
was created. His suggestion was that the existing Borough wards be used 
for the parish wards, with two parish councillors for each Borough 
councillor, but that the unparished area of Leighton comprise a separate 
parish ward with one parish councillor. This would result in a parish council 
of 21 members, which was broadly in line with official guidance. He also 
suggested that elections to the parish council could be held in November, 
2012 at the same time as the election of Police Commissioners. Finally, he 
urged Cheshire East Council to arrange a seminar for prospective parish 
councillors for Crewe and asked that the Council consider what support it 
could give to the parish council in the initial stages. 
 

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2012 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 



34 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FORMULATING THE 
COUNCIL'S DRAFT RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a briefing paper based on the statutory 
guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government which set out the process to be followed in conducting the 
Community Governance Review and the matters to be taken into 
consideration by the Council in formulating a draft recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the procedures to be followed in conducting the Community 
Governance Review, and the matters to be taken into consideration in 
formulating a draft recommendation, be noted. 
 
 

35 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FIRST STAGE 
CONSULTATION  
 
Members considered the outcome of the Stage 1 consultation which had 
concluded on 29th February 2012. The Sub-Committee now had to 
determine its advice to the Constitution Committee on the formulation of 
the Council’s draft recommendation. The Constitution Committee would be 
meeting on 22nd March 2012 and would consider the Sub-Committee’s 
advice at that meeting. 
 
In addition to the briefing paper considered earlier in the meeting, 
Members had before them the outcome of the ballot of local electors and 
other representations received from the public and stakeholders during the 
first round of consultation. 
 
The initial phase of consultation had included written representations 
received in response to public notices, specific invitations, a website tool 
and information leaflets.  Two public meetings had been held in 
September to give members of the public the opportunity to learn more 
about the review and to express their views in a public forum. Further 
opportunities had subsequently been provided to provide information at 
various community events during November and December 2011. The 
Council’s website had also been used as a source of information and as a 
tool for people to use to record their views. Finally, a voting paper had 
been sent to electors in Crewe to be returned by 29th February.  
 
The ballot of local electors had taken place throughout the month of 
February 2012 and the result was as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Area No of voting 
papers 
received 
 

‘Yes’ ‘No’ Rejected 

Crewe 
 
 

12,135 
 

10,741 1,381 13 

Leighton 
(unparished) 
 

78 69 9 0 

TOTAL 12,213 10,810 1,390 13 
 
There was therefore a clear majority in favour of a single town council for 
Crewe, both within the unparished area as a whole and in the unparished 
area of Leighton taken separately. 
 
The vote represented a 32% turnout and Members of the Sub-Committee 
were satisfied that this was sufficient to represent the views of the electors 
of Crewe. 
 
Members also had before them a summary of other public and stakeholder 
responses to the initial stage of consultation. These also showed a clear 
preference for a single town council. 
 
Members then considered whether the potential cost implications of setting 
up and running a town council had been adequately highlighted and 
addressed in the consultation publicity and were satisfied that they had 
been. 
 
Finally, reference was made to a potential mechanism under the Localism 
Act 2011 which would allow the introduction of a form of community 
governance known as a community trust. Members considered whether it 
was appropriate to include this option in the current review. It was noted 
that there was insufficient information on community trusts at present and 
that guidance was awaited. Indeed, the option of a community trust was 
neither contemplated nor available when the community governance 
process began and it could be considered inappropriate to include it as an 
option at a point when the review was well advanced. Given this, and the 
fact that the consultation response so far had not favoured any form of 
governance option other than a single town council, Members concluded 
that it would be inappropriate to consider community trusts as part of the 
current review. 
 
In considering the results of the Stage 1 consultation and formulating its 
recommendations, the Sub-Committee had regard to the need to ensure 
that community governance within the area under review would be: 
 

§ Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that 
area; and 

§ Effective and convenient. 



 
Members considered the detailed electoral and warding arrangements for 
a parish council. It was suggested that the number of wards for the new 
parish should be six and that the existing Borough ward areas could be 
used for this, except that the unparished area of Leighton could be 
included in the St Barnabas parish ward. It was further suggested that the 
number of parish councillors for each ward could mirror that of the 
respective Borough ward. This would produce a parish council of 10 
councillors. 
 
Members agreed that the new parish council should be recommended to 
consider its designation as a Town Council. 
 
It was suggested that the first formal elections to the new parish council 
should take place in May 2015, the date of the next ordinary parish 
elections throughout the Borough. Members had regard to the fact that the 
Council had powers to appoint a temporary parish council up to 2015 and 
it was suggested that the members of the Crewe Local Service Delivery 
Committee could be appointed as the members of the temporary parish 
council. A temporary parish council would have all the legal powers of an 
elected parish council in that it could appoint a clerk and other staff, 
exercise powers, provide services and raise a precept. 
 
Subject to the outcome of the consideration of this matter by the 
Constitution Committee and full Council, the Stage 2 consultation would 
take place over a three week period in May. A further meeting of the Sub-
Committee would be arranged to consider the arrangements for the Stage 
2 consultation. 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Constitution Committee be advised that pursuant to Section 87 of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007; and 
having regard to the provisions of the Department for Communities and 
Local Government and Electoral Commission Guidance, issued in April 
2008, for the conduct of Community Governance Reviews: 
 
1. Having taken into account 
  

a. the results of the consultation with the electors of the unparished 
area of Crewe which shows that a majority of those who returned 
their ballot papers were in favour of a new parish council for their 
area; 

 
b. the results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders and the 

representations from other interested persons; 
 
c. the outcomes of the public meetings held in Crewe and subsequent 

publicity and consultation arrangements; and 
 



d. the information on existing community governance arrangements in 
the area concerned and the alternative forms of community 
governance which might have been appropriate for the area in 
question; 

  
2. Council be advised 
  

a. that the interests of effective and convenient local government 
and community identities in the area would be served by the 
creation of a new parish with a parish council for the unparished 
area of Crewe and that parish council be advised to consider its 
designation as a Town Council; 

 
b. that the parish should be divided into 6 wards for the purposes 

of election to the Parish Council, such wards to be coterminous with 
the existing Borough wards except that the unparished part of 
Leighton (Polling District 3FJ5) be incorporated into the St 
Barnabas parish ward, and that each ward should have the same 
number of parish councillors as Borough Councillors as follows: 

 
St Barnabas (inc part of Leighton) 1 
Crewe Central 1 
Crewe North 1 
Crewe South 2 
Crewe East 3 
Crewe West 2 
TOTAL 10 

 
c. that the first year of elections to the new parish council should 

be 2015;  
 
d. that in the intervening period, as soon as the community review 

governance process allows, a temporary parish council be 
appointed by the Borough Council, to comprise the members of the 
Crewe Local Service Delivery Committee; and 

 
e. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public 

consultations and that the Boundary Commission be informed of 
these proposals. 

 
36 NEXT STEPS AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  

 
Members gave further consideration to the project plan which set out the 
remaining stages of the review. Members noted in particular the timetable 
for conducting the Stage 2 consultation which would take place over a 
three week period in May. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the project plan be noted and updated further as appropriate. 



 
37 MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 
Members gave preliminary consideration to the timing of the next 
community governance review, which would relate to the unparished area 
of Macclesfield. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a draft project plan be submitted to the next meeting for 
consideration. 
 

38 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be agreed with the Chairman following consultation with Members. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.50 pm 
 

Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
 

 


